

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE)	Case No. S092410
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	Los Angeles
vs.)	Superior Court
)	No. PA030589-01
SANDI DAWN NIEVES,)	
)	
Appellant.)	
_____)	

ON AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT
AND SENTENCE OF DEATH

Los Angeles County Superior Court
Hon. L. Jeffrey Wiatt, Judge Presiding

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Amitai Schwartz (State Bar #55187)
LAW OFFICES OF AMITAI SCHWARTZ
2000 Powell St., Ste. 1286
Emeryville, CA 94608
(510) 597-1775
attorneys@schwartzlaw.com

Attorney for Appellant Sandi Dawn Nieves

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	6
II.	Claims of Judicial Misconduct and Bias (AOB Argument III)	6
A.	Supreme Court Developments	7
B.	California Developments	10
1.	Cases Requiring Reversal Due to Misconduct	10
2.	Cases Rejecting Claims of Judicial Misconduct	15
III.	Unconditional Mental Examination (<i>Verdin V. Superior Court</i>) (AOB Argument VI)	20
IV.	Victim Impact Evidence (AOB Argument XVII)	22
A.	Federal Developments	22
B.	Recent California Cases	26
V.	The Necessity of Unanimous Findings Proved Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	29
VI.	Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alleyne v. United States (2013) 570 U.S.99	30
Apprendi v. New Jersey (2000) 530 U.S. 466	30
Blakely v. Washington (2004) 542 U.S. 296	30
Booth v. Maryland (1987) 482 U.S. 496	22
Bosse v. Oklahoma (2016) ___U.S.___, 137 S.Ct. 1	22, 26
Cunningham v. California (2007) 549 U.S. 270	30
Echavarria v. Filson (9th Cir. 2018) 896 F.3d 1118	8
Hurles v. Ryan (9th Cir. 2014) 752 F.3d 768	9
Hurst v. Florida (2016) 577 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 616	29, 30
In Re Sturm (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1218	13, 14, 18
Johnson v. Mississippi (1971) 403 U.S. 212	9
Mayberry v. Pennsylvania (1971) 400 U.S. 455	9
Offutt v. United States (1954) 348 U.S. 11	9
Payne v. Tennessee (1991) 501 U.S. 808	22
People v. Armstrong (2019) 6 Cal.5th 735	14, 15
People v. Banks (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1113	17, 18
People v. Beck (2019) 8 Cal.5th 548	30
People v. Bell (2019) 7 Cal. 5th 70	27, 28
People v. Buenrostro (2018) 6 Cal.5th 367	14
People v. Dykes (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731	28
People v. Force (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 506	11
People v. Gomez (2018) 6 Cal.5th 243	15
People v. Houston (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1186	18, 19

People v. Johnson (2019) 8 Cal.5th 475	30
People v. Krebs (2019) 8 Cal.5th 265	20, 21
People v. Maciel (2013) 57 Cal.4th 482	18
People v. Mendez (2019) 7 Cal.5th 680	26, 27
People v. Montes (2014) 58 Cal.4th 809	28
People v. Mora and Rangel (2018) 5 Cal.5th 442	22
People v. Peoples (2016) 62 Cal.4th 718	16, 17
People v. Prince (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179	27
People v. Rangel (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192	30
People v. Sandoval (2015) 62 Cal.4th 394	29
People v. Spencer (2018) 5 Cal.5th 642	28
People v. Tatum (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 1125	12
People v. Wallace (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032	20, 21
People v. Westerfield (2019) 6 Cal. 5th 632	28
People v. Woodruff (2018) 5 Cal.5th 697	15
Ring v. Arizona (2002) 536 U.S. 584	30
Rippo v. Baker (2017) ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 905	7, 10, 16
Tumey v. Ohio (1927) 273 U.S. 510	8
United States v. Booker (2005) 543 U.S. 220	30
Verdin v. Superior Court (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1096	20, 22
Victaulic v. American Home Assurance Co. (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 948	13, 14
Williams v. Pennsylvania (2016) ___U.S.___, 136 S.Ct. 1899	7, 8, 10, 16

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

United States Const., Amend. Eight	26, 30
United States Const., Amend. XIV	7, 9, 14
Pen. Code section 190.3(b)	25

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, Standing Committee on Ethics and Professional Responsibility, Formal Opinion 478	14
Cal. Judges Association Judicial Ethics Advisory Opinion 68 (2013)	15
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(d)(1)	6
R. McKoski, “Reining in Jurist Investigations,” ABA Journal (Feb. 2018)	14
